investigators can examine the extent to which perturbation in the data can be tolerated before

the current DEA efficiency is changed as inefficient. Sensitivity analysis was conducted for

cost and delivery variations one at a time. For every supplier under consideration, cost and

delivery are increased stepwise in 5% increments, while and flexibility and quality are

decreased by 5% decrements. This process is continued with 5%+ (5%-) cost and delivery

increments (quality and flexibility decrements) up to 30%+ (30%-). (Thompson et al., 1997)

We use the data of Table 4-3 to solve model (2-8). Table 4-7 listed the step changes

for the current DEA efficiency. For example, the first data of the Quality column, .95q1

indicates that the downward perturbation of q1 stops at the step of .95, since DMU4 becomes

an inefficient DMU. DMU4 is more sensitive than any other in the supplier process. It

− 50 −

becomes an inefficient DMU when its quality and delivery are downward or upward at the

step of +5% or -5%. The DMUs 1, 8, 9, 25, 29 and 31 will not change efficiency frontier.

Table 4-7: The sensitivity analysis results

Status DMUs Quality Flexibility Cost Delivery
1
4 .95 q1, .95 q5, .9 q4, 1.05 q3   .95 d1, .9 d5, 1.05 d4
8
9
11  .7 f2
13 .85 q5, 1.15 q3 .9 f3, 1.1 f5  1.25 d3
15 .85 q5, 1.15 q3 .85 f3, 1.15 f5
24  .8 f5, 1.25 f1
25
27 .75 q3 .8 f2, 1.15 f3 .7 c3
28  .85 f3, .8 f5, 1.15 f1  .85 d1, 1.15 d3
29

E
F
F
I
C
I
E
N
T

31

In the management context, changes are made in upward and downward steps of +5%

and -5%, respectively, a scale of change that can be accepted by managers. Upward and

downward changes of any proportion for the to-be-minimized and to-be-maximized indices

can also be examined. This result captures differences in the competition indices of suppliers

that allow them to rapidly respond to the dynamic environment. The production functions

derived can be used for forecasting and sensitivity analysis, providing useful insights into

policy decisions. In their tolerance, the managers will change the to-be-minimized values or